




April 13, 1994

William J. Baker

1827 Knoll Drive

Ventura, CA    93003






Re:
Your Request for Assistance


Our File No. I-94-116

Dear Mr. Baker:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of advice I provided to you on March 28, 1994, regarding your responsibilities under the "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


In our telephone conversation, you asked whether it was an appropriate use of campaign funds to pay legal costs and fees associated with a challenge of another candidate's qualification to hold office pursuant to Elections Code Section 10015.


As we discussed, the personal use provisions require that any expenditure of campaign funds must, at a minimum, be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)   However, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  A "substantial personal benefit" is defined as a direct personal benefit to the candidate of $100 or more.  (Section 89511(b)(2).)  


In addition, the personal use provisions specify stricter standards for certain types of expenditures.  For example, Section 89514 of the Act provides:


Expenditures of campaign funds for attorney's fees and other costs in connection with administrative, civil, or criminal litigation are not directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose except where the litigation arises directly out of a candidate's or elected officer's activities, duties, or status as a candidate or elected officer, including, but not limited to, an action to enjoin defamation, defense of an action to enjoin defamation, defense of an action brought for a violation of state or local campaign, disclosure, or election laws, and an action arising from an election contest or recount.






[Emphasis added.]


According to your facts, you wish to use your campaign funds to pay legal costs and fees associated with a challenge of another candidate's qualification to hold office pursuant to Elections Code Section 10015.  Since the action is directly related to a political purpose and involves a challenge under the election laws, you may use campaign funds for such costs and fees.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

